



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

No. S-1-SC-39742

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO**  
**ex rel. RAÚL TORREZ,**  
**New Mexico Attorney General,**

Petitioner,

v.

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**  
**FOR LEA COUNTY, BOARD OF COUNTY**  
**COMMISSIONERS FOR ROOSEVELT**  
**COUNTY, CITY OF CLOVIS, and**  
**CITY OF HOBBS,**

Respondents.

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN CHIEF**

---

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

**Original Proceeding under Rule 12-504 NMRA**  
**on Petition for Writ of Mandamus**

RAÚL TORREZ  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

James W. Grayson  
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Aletheia V.P. Allen  
Solicitor General

Nicholas M. Sydow  
Deputy Solicitor General

P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508  
(505) 490-4060

[jgrayson@nmag.gov](mailto:jgrayson@nmag.gov)

[aallen@nmag.gov](mailto:aallen@nmag.gov)

[nsydow@nmag.gov](mailto:nsydow@nmag.gov)

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....2

    Factual and Procedural Background.....2

        A. The Ordinances.....2

        B. The Comstock Act.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

    I. Mandamus Is Proper.....7

        A. Writs of Prohibitory Mandamus Challenge Unlawful or  
            Unconstitutional Official Action.....7

        B. This Court has Original Jurisdiction to Issue Writs of  
            Prohibitory Mandamus.....9

    II. State Law Preempts the Local Ordinances.....13

        A. State Medical Licensing Provisions Preempt Local  
            Requirements for Medical  
            Licensing.....16

        B. House Bill 7 Reinforces the Legislature’s Intent to Preempt  
            Local Authority on the Specific Issue of Reproductive Health  
            Care.....20

        C. The Roosevelt County Ordinance Is an Unconstitutional Private  
            Law.....21

    III. The Ordinances Exceed the Local Governments’ Authority Because  
            They Violate the New Mexico Constitution’s Bill of Rights.....23

        A. Equal Rights.....24

]

1. New Mexico’s Equal Rights Amendment.....24

2. The Ordinances Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny Under the  
Equal Rights Amendment.....28

B. Due Process and Privacy.....32

C. Inherent Rights.....35

IV. The Petition Rests Solely on State Law and Presents No Federal  
Question.....38

CONCLUSION.....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**New Mexico Cases:**

*ACLU v. City of Albuquerque*, 1999-NMSC-044, 128 N.M. 315..... 15

*Adobe Whitewater Club of N.M. v. State Game Comm’n*, 2022-NMSC-020, 519 P.3d 46.....7

*Baca v. State Dep’t of Pub. Safety*, 2002-NMSC-017, 132 N.M. 282..... 11

*Baker v. Hedstrom*, 2013-NMSC-043, 309 P.3d 1047..... 17

*Bd. of Comm’rs of Rio Arriba Cnty. v. Greacen*, 2000-NMSC-016 .. . . . . . 32

*Brazos Land, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs*, 1993-NMCA-013, 115 N.M. 168..... 14

*Casuse v. City of Gallup*, 1987-NMSC-112, 106 N.M. 571..... 15

*City of Albuquerque v. Sachs*, 2004-NMCA-065, 135 N.M. 578..... 27

*Cnty. of Bernalillo v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm’n (In re Adjustments to Franchise Fees)*, 2000-NMSC-035, 129 N.M. 787..... 22

*Doe v. Maher*, 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986)..... 28, 31

*El Dorado at Santa Fe v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Santa Fe Cnty.*, 1976-NMSC-029, 89 N.M. 313..... 14

*Espinoza v. City of Albuquerque*, 2019-NMCA-014, 435 P.3d 1270..... 15, 16

*Gibbany v. Ford*, 1924-NMSC-038, 29 N.M. 621..... 13

*Griego v. Oliver*, 2014-NMSC-003, 316 P.3d 865..... 26, 33

*Jaramillo v. Jaramillo*, 1991-NMSC-101, 113 N.M. 57..... 12

*Lester ex rel. Mavrogenis v. Hall*, 1998-NMSC-047, 126 N.M. 404..... 17

*Montoya v. Blackhurst*, 1972-NMSC-058, 84 N.M. 91..... 8

<i>Morris v. Brandenburg</i> , 2016-NMSC-027, 376 P.3d 836.....	36
<i>New Mexicans for Free Enter. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 2006-NMCA-007, 138 N.M. 785.....	14-15, 22
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 1995-NMSC-005, 126 N.M. 788 .....	10, 24-27, 29-30, 36
<i>Prot. &amp; Advoc. Sys. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMCA-149, 145 N.M. 156.....	15-16, 19, 21
<i>Smith v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 2006-NMCA-048, 139 N.M. 410.....	15
<i>State ex rel. Bird v. Apodaca</i> , 1977-NMSC-110, 91 N.M. 279.....	13
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 1995-NMSC-048, 120 N.M. 562.....	7-8
<i>State ex rel. Coll v. Johnson</i> , 1999-NMSC-036, 128 N.M. 154.....	11
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272.....	7-9, 13
<i>State ex rel. Sego v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 1974-NMSC-059, 86 N.M. 35.....	7
<i>State ex rel. Sugg v. Oliver</i> , 2020-NMSC-002, 456 P.3d 1065.....	9, 11
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson</i> , 1998-NMSC-015, 125 N.M. 343.....	8, 12
<i>State v. Chacon</i> , 2018-NMCA-065, 429 P.3d 347.....	33
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 2014-NMSC-026, 329 P.3d 689.....	33
<i>State v. Druktenis</i> , 2004-NMCA-032, 135 N.M. 223.....	33
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 1997-NMSC-006, 122 N.M. 777.....	33
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 2005-NMSC-019, 138 N.M. 21.....	13
<i>State v. Rotherham</i> , 1996-NMSC-048, 122 N.M. 246.....	33

*Thompson v. Legislative Audit Comm'n*, 1968-NMSC-184, 79 N.M. 693.....8

**Cases from Other Jurisdictions:**

*Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.*, 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....5

*Comm. to Defend Reprod. Rts. v. Myers*, 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981).....35

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization*, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)...2, 25, 34

*Florida v. Powell*, 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....39

*Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt*, 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019).....37

*Michigan v. Long*, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....39

*Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co.*, 309 U.S. 551 (1940)..... 39

*Moe v. Sec'y of Admin. & Fin.*, 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981).....35

*Planned Parenthood v. Farmer*, 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000).....37

*Planned Parenthood v. State*, 882 S.E.2d 770 (S.C. 2023).....34

*Planned Parenthood v. Sundquist*, 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....35

*Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich*, 627 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....37

*Robin v. Inc. Vill. of Hempstead*, 285 N.E.2d 285 (N.Y. 1972).....19

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....2, 24

*State Tax Comm'n v. Van Cott*, 306 U.S. 511 (1939).....39

*Women of State of Minn. by Doe v. Gomez*, 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....35

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....33

**New Mexico Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:**

N.M. Const. art. VI, § 3.....20

N.M. Const. art. X, § 6.....14, 21

NMSA 1978, § 4-37-1 (1975).....14

NMSA 1978, § 24-1-3 (2017) .....17

NMSA 1978, § 24-1-5 (2017).....17

NMSA 1978, §§ 41-5-1 to -29 (1976, as amended through 2021).....17

NMSA 1978, § 61-3-13 (2001) .....17

NMSA 1978, §61-3-23.2 (2022).....17

NMSA 1978, §61-3-23.4 (2022).....17

NMSA 1978, § 61-6-1 (2021).....17

NMSA 1978, § 61-6C-3 (2022).....17

NMSA 1978, § 61-11-9 (1997).....17

House Bill 7..... 1, 20, 21

**Laws from Other Jurisdictions:**

18 U.S.C. § 1461 .....6

18 U.S.C. § 1462.....6

Act of March 3, 1873, ch. 258, § 2, 17 Stat. 599 (1873).....5



**Other Authorities:**

*Application of the Comstock Act to the Mailing of Prescription Drugs That Can Be Used for Abortions*, 46 Op. O.L.C. \_\_\_\_ (Dec. 23, 2022), at 1, 5, 20, <https://www.justice.gov/olc/opinion/file/1560596/download>.....6

Kathryn Colbert & David H. Gans, *Responding to Planned Parenthood v. Casey: Establishing Neutrality Principles in State Constitutional Law*, 66 Temp. L. Rev. 1151 (1993).....31

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Some Thoughts on Autonomy & Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade*, 63 N.C. L. Rev. 375 (1985) .....28

Sarah M. Stephens, *At the End of Our Article III Rope: Why We Still Need the Equal Rights Amendment*, 80 Brook. L. Rev. 397 (2015).....26

Paul Taylor & Philip G. Kiko, *The Lost Legislative History of the Equal Rights Amendment: Lessons from the Unpublished 1983 Markup by the House Judiciary Committee*, 7 U. Md. L.J. Race, Religion, Gender & Class 341 (2007).....28

Linda M. Vanzi, *Freedom at Home Revisited: The New Mexico Equal Rights Amendment After New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson*, 40 N.M. L. Rev. 215(2010).....25

Linda M. Vanzi & Mark T. Baker, *Independent Analysis & Interpretation of the N.M. Constitution: If Not Now, When?*, 53 N.M. L. Rev. 1 (2023).....34

Linda J. Wharton, *State Equal Rights Amendments Revisited: Evaluating Their Effectiveness in Advancing Protection Against Sex Discrimination*, 36 Rutgers L.J. 1201 (2005) .....31
